Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Snobfood Limited 05449265
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8524 of 2011

{full name: of court)

(a} Insert full  We (a)
name(s)
and address(es} of Michael James Wellard Roderick John Weston

administrator(s}
of Mazars LLP, Tower Bridge House, St Kathanne's Way, London, E1W 1DD

“Delete as attach a copy of “my-f our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 23 November 2011

Signed [\'\\JJ\MM—“"’\

Joint Administrator

Dated 23 November 2001

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any contact information in the | Michael James Wellard

box opposite but if you do, it will help Companes '

House to contact you If there 15 a query on the form Tower Bridge House, St Kathanne's Way, London, E1W 1DD
The contact information that you give will be wistble to
searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

| when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at -
*AJL9ZZ 04"
AD5 3

25/11/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE




VB M AZARS

Snobfood Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

23 November 2011

ADS5 25/11/2014

COMPANIES House -

Thus report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986 The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, 1n whole or 1n part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever

The Joint Admimstrators’ act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Michael James Wellard and Roderick John Weston
Mazars LLP

Tower Bridge House

St Katharine's Way

London

E1W 1DD

ADMO401




VISR M A Z ARS

Snobfood Limited - In Administration

Schedule of Contents

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Events leading up to Appointment

4 Subsequent Events

5 Investigations

6 Assets

7 Liabilities

8 Prescribed Part

g Statement of Affairs

10 Receipts and Payments Account

11 Estimated Outcome Statement

12 Duration

13 Proposals

14 Administrators’ Remuneration

15 Pre-Adminmstration Costs

16 Professional Advisors

17 Meeting of Creditors

18 Creditors’ Commuttee

19 Future Reports

Appendices

A Schedule of Trade & Expense Creditors
B Receipts & Payments Account and Estimated Outcome Statement
C Details of Charge-out rates and Disbursements
D Administrators’ Time analysis

213



§

T

e M A Z ARS

Statement to Creditors

11

12

13

14

Introduction

This statement 1s addressed to the creditors of Snobfood Limited and includes the Jomt
Admuinistrators’ proposals which will be considered at the meeting of creditors to be held on
8 December 2011

The creditors may approve the proposals, with or without modifications, but any
modifications are subject to the consent of the Joint Admirustrators If the creditors choose to
reject the proposals, a report will be sent to the Court advising that creditors have resolved to
reject the proposals In the event of such a rejection, the Court may provide that the
appowntment of the Joint Adnumstrators ceases and make such order as 1t deems appropriate
This may include the Company being returned to the control of the directors or a winding-up
order being made, placing the Company into compulsory hquidation,

If the proposals are approved by the creditors either with or without medification, the
meeting may also establish a creditors’ commuttee pursuant to paragraph 57 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986 The purpose of such a commuttee would be to assist the Joint
Admumistrators 1 the discharge of their duties and responsibihties  If the proposals are
agreed, the Joint Administrators will continue to control the busmess of the Company At a
later date, the Admimstrators will arrange for the Company to exit from the Admunistration
This may be via a creditors’ voluntary liquudation, a company voluntary arrangement or by an
application to dissolve the Company

The statutory purpose of an Administration comprises three hierarchical objectives
a) rescuing the Company as a gomng concerm

b)  achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the Company were wound up (without first being in Admnistration)

c) realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Immediately upon my appomtment, a financial review of the Company was undertaken
Given the losses incurred and the lack of available funding, 1t was apparent that there was no
reasonable prospect of rescuing the Company 1n 1ts existing form as a going concern 1
therefore concluded that the purpose of the Adminstration was objective b) to achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whoie than would be likely 1f the Company
were wound up

313




1

1

21

22
23

24
25
26

27

28

29

210

211

YN M A Z ARS

Statutory information

I was appointed Admimstrator of the Company jointly with my partner Mr Rodernick John
Weston, on 30 September 2011 I am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner mn the
UK by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and my partner 15 authorised 1n the
UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

The application for the appointment of an Admunistrator was made by the directors

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of
29 May 2000) applies to this Adrumistration and the proceedings are main proceedings |

The Court reference number 1s 8524 of 2011 filed 1n the High Court of Justice
The Company’s registered number 15 05449265

At appomntment, the trading addresses of the Company were as follows

a) 11 Argyll Street, London W1F 7TH (“Head Office”)

b) 5 Vigo Street, London W18 3HD

<) 6 Brook Street, London W1S 1BB

d) 61 Piccadilly, London W1J QDY

€) 34 Royal Exchange, London EC3V 3LP

The Company had also rented space at The Big Yellow Self Storage Company
The business traded under the name “Napket”

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Tower Bridge House, St
Katharine's Way, London, E1W 1DD but was formally Wallside House, 12 Mount Ephrain
Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1EG

All acts required to be done by the Joint Admunistrators, may be done by exther or both,
acting jointly or alone

Details of the directors and secretary of the company along with their shareholding 1n the
Company are as follows

Director Date appointed  Date resigned Shares held
Mr Lucas Gozlan 8 July 2010 - N/A
Mr Jean Torres 1 December 2009 - N/A
Mr Christophe Moro 11 May 2005 8 July 2010 1 Ordinary £1 share
Mr John Evrard 15 November 2009 8 July 2010 1 Ordinary £1 share
Secretary Date appointed  Date resigned Shares held
Crnipps Secretanes Ltd 28 March 2011 - N/A

4/13




i

!

31

32
33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310
311

312

313

314

I M A Z ARS

Events Leading up to Appointment

The Company was incorporated n May 2005 by John Evrard and Chnsophe More The
purpose of the Company was to run a new type of luxury fast food restaurant, serving high
quahity foods prepared and cooked by the Company It was to trade under the brand name
“Napket”

The first restaurant was opened 1n 2005 at 342 Kings Road in London

Wishing to develop and expand the business, the Company’s founders entered into
partnershp with foreign investors mn May 2007 and a complete holding structure, Snobfood
Holdings S AR L was set up in Luxembourg to secure the financing of the operation and
become the Company’s parent

With funding in place, three new restaurants were successively opened in London at Vigo
Street, Brook Street and inside the Royal Exchange

At the time of the opening of the Vigo Street restaurant, the preparation of the meals,
originally made 1n the Kings Road restaurant kitchen, was moved to the basement of the new
Vigo Street restaurant where a suitable ktchen was set up

It was planned, at that time, that up to 29 restaurants would be opened n the London area
alone  Considering this proposed development, 1t was decided to nvest in a meals
production facility capable of handling such an operation

In 2008, a separate company, SFLAB Limted was set up and approximately £700,000 was
invested 1n setting up a state of the art central kitchen located on Impenal Road A central
office for the Company was also set up

Franchising was also attempted, but on a limited scale for a start Only one restaurant opened
in Kuwait through a joint venture with Kuwaiti partners An attempt to open a restaurant in
Saudi Arabia failed due to partnership problems

A development 1n New York was also planned and the Company entered into a partnership
with US investors Unfortunately, the credit crisis quickly ended this venture

In 2009, the fifth and largest restaurant of the Company opened n Piccadilly, London

However, turnover and gross profit were not sufficient to meet the level of the premium
location rents for the restaurants and the central katchen, as well as the overheads and the
Company, therefore, traded at a loss

The shareholders became reluctant to continue funding excessive losses and plans for further
developments 1n London were cancelled

In 2010, the sharcholders took over the Company from the Directors and immediately closed
the Impenal Road kitchen facility returning the kitchen function to Vigo Street and engaged
on an extensive costs reduction programme to try to reduce losses

Due to 1its very low performance, the Kings Road restaurant was the first to be closed, saving
overhead costs except for rent Ths lease was subsequently surrendered to the landlord with
the Company paying a reverse premum

5/13




315

316

317

318

319

41

42

43

51

The fixtures and fittings and surplus stock were stored at The Big Yellow Self Storage
Company, a third party storage facility

I first met with the Directors in Apnl 2011 as they were concerned with the future operation
of the Company and, in particular, what would happen should the shareholders decide to stop
funding the ongoing losses of the business At this meeting we discussed the potential
options available to the Directors should funding be withdrawn

The next time that I met with the Directors was on 20 September 2011 when I also met with a
representative of the shareholders Ultimately, tumover and gross profit were still not
sufficient to meet the rents and overheads and the sharehalders no longer wished to continue
to fund the on-going losses or meet the next quarters rent

The shareholders were, however, interested in taking on the Piccadilly lease via a new
company and I entered negotiations with them to do this as a pre-pack sale in an
Admumstration In parallel to this, the Directors instructed Capa, specialist property agents,
to begin a targeted marketing of the leases and assets to establish 1f any parties were
mterested 1n purchasing the business or any part of it

Despite lengthy negotiations, ultimately the shareholders decided that they no longer wished
to continue m the market and withdrew their offer Without further funding, the Directors
were left with no alternative but to place the Company mmto Adnumstration

Subsequent Events

Given that there was no funding, immediately following appointment, the Admimstrators and
their staff attended the five trading addresses All the stores were closed on the date of
appointment and all staff were made redundant with effect from 30 September 2011

Hilco Appraisal Europe (“Hilco™) were mnstructed to assist in the sale of the Company's
chattel assets at each of the stores and Head Office Hilco were instructed as they have
expertise 1n this field of work

Capa were also instructed by the Administrators on a no win/no fee basis to assist with the
marketing of the leases for the five sites as they are property agents that also have expertise
in nsolvency They circulated sales particulars amongst retalers and food operators
throughout the UK and dealt with in excess of 40 interested parties In order to maximise any
return from the rent deposits, final offers were requested for Fnday 21 October 2011 and
terms agreed shortly thereafter This 1s detailed further in Section 6

Investigations

The Joint Admumstrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the directors in the period leading up to the Admumstration The findings are
reported to the Insolvency Service i accordance with the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, and an appropniate report will be filed in due course The content
of the report 1s confidential

6/13




s

1

52

6.1
611

615
616

W M A Z ARS

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Jont
Administrators 1n carrying out their imvestigations, or be aware of any matters which they
believe should be brought to the attention of the Admunistrators, please provide detals n
wnting to this office The request for information forms part of our usual investigation
procedure and does not imply that there may be any cause of action lying agaimnst any person
concerned 1n the Company’s affairs

Assets

Leases
The Company had five leases as detailed m Section 2 6
Piccadilly

The Piccadilly lease was surrendered to the landlord who paid a premum of £250,000 This
was recommended by our agents as 1t also enabled a potentially quicker release of any rent
deposit funds held A further £15,000 was paid by the landlord tc purchase the fixtures and
fittings located 1n the prenuses

The surrender was completed on 10 November 2011 at which time a rent deposit of £95,554
was released by the landlord

Vigo Street

As recommended by our agents, an assignment of the lease for Vigo Street to Burberry was
completed on 18 November 2011 The premuum receved was £257,500 although this 1s
reduced by £6,850 after accounting for the costs to return the property to a suitable standard
as required by both Burberry and the landlord Burberry also agreed a £3,000 contribution
towards legal costs

Upon completion, £34,402 was received 1n respect of the rent deposit held

The funds from Piccadilly and Vigo Street are currently held with my solicitors and are,
therefore, not shown 1n the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix B

Brook Street

Capa are currently following up interest in Brook Street although no agreement 1s 1n place at
this stage I am hopeful that an assignment or surrender of the lease will be agreed

Royal Exchange

Capa continue to market Royal Exchange with a view to either assignung or surrendering the
lease

Argyll Street

Argyll Street was the Company’s head office It 1s not expected that a premuum will be
secured for this property and the Administrators exercised a 6 month break clause 1n the lease
to limut the potential hability to the Company No recovery 1s expected under the rent
deposit

713




6.2
621

622

6.3
631

6312

71

72

73

g1

82

91

i

¥

WViIRE M A ZARS

Fixtures and fittings

Hilco have obtamned a sale of the assets located in the Big Yellow Store but there 1s only a
small net surplus following payment of the outstanding rent to enable access to the premuses

The sale of fixtures and fittings in Piccadilly, Vigo Street and Argyll Street have been
completed However, the assets remaiming 1n the other premuses will not be sold until the
outcome for the property 1s known as the assets may have a higher in-situ value to a potential
assignee

Other assets

I have collected cash held at the Company’s premuses of £3,652 and thus is mncluded within
the receipts and payments account at Appendix B along with a receipt of £7,090 which was
held 1n a client account by the Company’s payroll supplier 1 await a receipt of the credit
balance 1in the Company’s bank account with HSBC Bank Plc of approximately £11,000

I expect to realise a sum for the brand name and goodwill of the Company At this stage, the
value of this 15 uncertain

Liabilities
Secured Creditors
The Company has no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors comprises of only outstanding holiday pay which 1s currently estimated
at £10,000

Unsecured Creditors

Based on the Company’s accounts, unsecured creditors, total approximately £8 5m A
majorty of this relates to the funding provided by the Snobfood group It 1s anticipated that,
after costs, there will be a return to unsecured creditors of approximately 3-5p 1 the £

Prescribed Part
In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company’s

net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003

However, as there 1s no secured creditor 1n this matter, the Prescribed Part 1s not apphcable

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the directors’
were requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs by 17 October 2011

8/13




92 The Director 1s currently finalising the Statement of Affairs and I expect thus to be filed at
Companies House within the next month

g3 Below 1s a summary of the Company’s recent accounts A list of creditors 1s attached at
Appendix A
As at As at As at
Balance Sheet 37010 31122009 311272008
£ £ £
Fixed Assets
Tangble assets 1,006,589 799,785 1,022,788
1,006,589 799,785 1,022,783
, Current Assets
Stocks 10,000 10,000 10,000
Debtors 844,174 2,050,298 826,913
Cashat bank and 1n hand 77,366 67,608 -
931,540 2,127,966 836,913
Creditors: amounts falling due withan one year: (7.192.960) _(2516986) _(1,356.144)
Net Current Assets / (Liabilities) (6,261429) (389.020) (519.231)
Total assets less current habilities (5,254,840} 410,765 503,557
Creditors amountts falling due afier more than one year (15974 (4218289 (2,512,028)
Total assets less current liabilittes (5270814) (3807524 _ (2,008471)
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 450,002 450,002 450,002
Reserves (4,2715293)  (4257526) (2,458473)
Pnor year adjustments (490) - -
Profit and loss account {1,445,032) - -
{5270814) (3,807524) _(2,008471)
Source: Filed Acecunts for the Year Frdzd 31 December 2008 and 2009
Management accounts for the Year Ended 31 December 2010

94,

Summary Profit & Loss Account Yearended Year ended
31/12/2009 31/12/2008
£ £
Turnover 1,811,681 1,345,597
Cost of Sales 1,500,023 1,296,289
Gross Profit 311,658 49 308
Distribution costs (23,695) (1737
Administration expenses {1,969,956) (2,349.021)
Operating Profit/(Loss) (1,681,993) (2,317,090}
Interest payable and similar charges (117,061) (73,637)
Operating Profit/(Loss) before taxation (1,799,054 (2,390,727)
Tax on loss on ordinary activities - -
Profit for the financial year (1,799,054) (2,390,727)
Source Fued Accounts for the Year Ended 3] December 2008 and 2009

As detailed above, the trading losses were funded by the Snobfood Group

9/13




10

101

102

11

12

121

122

13

131

MAZARS

Receipts & Payments Account

Attached as Appendix B 1s a summary of my receipts and payments for the period from
30 September 2011 to 23 November 2011 along with an estimated outcome statement

The attached account does not include receipts for Piccadilly or Vigo Street which are
currently held by our solicitors

Estimated Qutcome Statement

Included within Appendix B 15 an estimated outcome statement which details the
Admunstrators’ current estimate of the final outcome of the Administration

Duration

The appointment of the Joint Adrmunistrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the period
of one year beginning with the date of their appointment However, pursuant to paragraph 76
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act, 1986 this may be extended by either

- an application to Court for a specified period, or
- by consent of the creditors for a maximum of six months

It 15 unlikely that an extension of the Admuinistration will be sought 1n this case, but creditors
will be kept advised of developments

Proposals

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Admuinistrators of Snobfood Lumited make the following proposals to creditors for achieving
the purposes of the Admimstration dated 30 September 2011  Approval of these proposals
will be considered as a single resolution at a meeting of creditors to be held on 8 December
2011

a The Jomt Admumstrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as
Jomnt Admumstrators as they, at thewr discretion, consider dessrable 1n order to achieve
the purpose of the Admmstration, or to protect and preserve the assets of the
Company, or to maximise realisations for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals

b That the Joint Admunistrators realise the Company’s remaumung assets in accordance
with their agents advice

c That the Joint Administrators continue to investigate, and 1f appropnate, pursue any
claims that an office holder and /or the Company may have under The Companies Act
or Insolvency Act against any parties concerned with the affairs of the Company

d That the Joint Admumstrators be able to make distributions to the preferential creditors
as approprate

10/13




14

141

142

143

14 4

e That the Joint Admunustrators be permutted to conclude the Administration and place
the company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, with the appomtment of Michael
James Wellard and Roderick John Weston as Joint Liquidators In accordance with
paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule Bl of The Insolvency Act 1986, and Rule 2 117A{2)(b)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nomunate a different person to act as
Liquidator provided that the nonunation 1s made after the receipt of these proposals
and before they are approved

f Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act, the Joint Admimstirators have limuted
powers to agree the claims of unsecured non-preferential creditors and make
distributions without perrmussion of the Court  Therefore 1n the event that there are
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to such creditors the Joint Administrators may
apply to Court pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986,
for permussion to declare and pay a dividend to such creditors, should they consider it
to be more beneficial to the creditors than for the Company to proceed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation

g In the event that the Company does not proceed into Crediters’ Voluntary Liquidation,
once all of the assets have been disposed of and all avalable funds distrnibuted to
creditors where possible, the Joint Admimstrators may, if appropniate, file a notice
under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, ending the
Admnistration, with the company being dissolved three months thereafter

h In the event that the Company does not proceed to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation,
the Jomnt Admumstrators may prepare and submut proposals for a company voluntary
arrangement under Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the creditors’ approval, 1f they
consider a company voluntary arrangement as a more appropriate exit from the
Admimstration to any of those detailed above

Administrators’ remuneration

Confirmation and approval of the basis of remuneration will be sought from a creditors’
commuttee and 1f one 15 not appointed, from the creditors at their rutial meeting

The basis of remuneration may be fixed
a)  as apercentage of the value of the property with which I have to deal, or

b) by reference to the time properly given by my staff and I 1n attending to matters arising
in the administration, or

c) as a set amount
or, as a combnation of any one or more of the above

If no commuttee 1s formed at the meeting of creditors, I propose that my remuneration be
fixed on the basis of the time properly spent by my staff and T in dealing with matters anising
duning the Admnistration

Attached as Appendix C are details of my firm’s current charge out rates applicable to the
case and those allocated disbursements for which approval will be sought

11/13




145

146

15

151

152

153

154

16

16 1

Attached as appendix D 1s a summary of my time costs to date 1n accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice @ To date 177 20 hours have been spent dealing with the
admumstration of this case, at a total cost of £39,641 50 representing an average hourly rate
of £223 71 A copy of the publication “A creditors guide to Admimstrators’ Fees” which
details the basis on which an Admimistrator’s fees should be calculated 1s available to
download from the website http //www insolvency-
practitioners org uk/page aspx?pagelD=104 or alternatively will be provided free of

charge upon written request to this office

The latest estimate of costs 1s summansed 1n the Estimated Outcome Statement attached as
Appendix B The provision for the Joint Administrators’ fees 1s based on an estimate of the
eventual total costs However, 1t 1s difficult to accurately estunate what these costs will be as
1t will be dependant on the timescale and extent of further work required 1n connection with
the realisation of assets and agreement of claims

Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-admunistration costs total £26,003 This 1s made up solely of fees charged by my
firm, the time costs of which are £25,962 and disbursements of £41

These costs were incurred before the Company entered administration but with a view to 1t
doing so No funds have been received to date in respect of pre-appointment costs

The pre-appomtment work was undertaken in meeting with the Directors and shareholders
and 1n an attempt to sell the business as a going concern and therefore preserve the value in
the business and the assets for the benefit of the creditors

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs 1s to be treated as an expense of the
admimstration Confirmation and approval of the costs will be sought from a creditors’
commuttee and 1f one 1s not appointed, from the creditors at their imtial meeting

Professional Advisors

The professional adwvisors used on this assignment are as follows

Name Nature of Work  Basis of fee Arrangement  Paid to date
Speechly Birchamn Legal work Time cost basis £rul
Capa Property agents Percentage basis based on £nil
realisations
Hilco Appraisal Chattel agents Time cost basis £l
Europe

12/13




I

Y M A Z ARS

T

162 The Admurustrators’ choice was based on their perception of the advisors’ experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of the fee arrangement with them

163 The Admimstrators are satisfied that the fee basis for the professional advisors are reasonable
n the circumstances of the case

17 Meeting of creditors

171 A meeting of the creditors of the Company to consider these proposals will be held on
8 December 2011 Formal notice convening the meeting 1s enclosed cn Form 2 20B together
with a form of proxy

172 Please complete and return the form of proxy to thus office by the date of the meeting 1f you
cannot attend and would like to be represented In order to be entitled to vote at the meeting,
under Rule 2 38 Insolvency Rules 1986, you must give to me, not later than 12 noon on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim

18 Creditors’ Committee

181 At the meeting of creditors a comrmutiee may be formed 1f no less than three and no more than
five creditors are willing to serve on it

182 If a commuttee 1s formed, the Joint Adnmunistrators shall consult with 1t from time to time on
the conduct of the admmuistration and the implementation of the proposals Where
appropriate, the Administrators’ will seek the comrmuttee’s sanction to proposed actions

E]

183 The Admumstrators will be required to report to and convene meetings of the creditors
committee 1n accordance with the Insclvency Act and Rules

19 Future Reports

191 A progress report covering the first six months of the Admunistration will be circulated to
creditors during Aprl 2012

Should you have any queries 1n relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Manie Sharkie
at this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Snobfood Limited

N Mo

M J Wellard
Joint Admimstrator

Authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Assoctation of Chartered Certified Accountants

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admimstrators
The Joint Admnistrators act as agents of the Company and without personal labury

13/13




110Z 12A 108 §dI

Jd8 L1N “uopuor] ‘oue  UeH ATy 9¢ “Naed ssudiojug L1eqm)) ‘9 iun)
XNO §D] “xoss3 ‘proy|I ‘6¢1 XOd Od

HH9 $VH “x959[pprjy ‘disiny ‘snusay uAm[IaH 11
0716 071S ‘anysweydunjong “YAAI ‘Aemadpry sy, ‘oreduorun q1

SL¥ 0¥ ‘Aaung ‘wopAory) ‘Aepy sdossar ‘a1eisq [RINSNPU] pESUD{OOIF ‘¢ )

xod 1o D

§a01A195 Woddng Suues)) vasjay)
ugsa(g 95337 pue J[eyD)

P SUONISRIOY) 3Je)

Py 3[Es91oyMm 13 38D

940 | 284

Y000
£020
000
1000
0020

v Xipuaddy

s+ WIV'ID TIN«a82101S MO[04 819 FO€D

AZL €§FIN ‘eniseomaN ‘GLAL M ¥ag ‘wmea] Lousajosuf o1d suonestunumMIoss[a] ystg aod)D

dZL €8AN “91seamaN “HLAL M 1dag ‘uea] Asuaajosuy 21d SUONEJIUNUIICII[3 ], ST 09D

AL8 611 ‘Asumg ‘wosdq ‘proy NooH 1 ‘esey)) wosdy soiddng Suuaie) [zung  godo

dME 014D JIpIe) ‘HnoD Jospmm ‘01 Xog Od 1S9 20US) JUN0ddY old Jued shejoreg  VOHD

MO6 1IN ‘Sutquom ‘508t xod Od sepusnug 604D

YIS ATMS UOpuoT ‘[le [1ed 81 payun] s3utpjoy weydunjong 304D

OV9 6MN ‘Uopuay ‘Aep SWAY] ‘A)eIST puj peoy YOLUED ‘7] Huf) papunypealgy  £0dD

dds £zdD 98puque) ‘aumoquie] “ied ssamsng Swmoquie) 0101 pr1s0aforg modanig  90gD

O7I£ £50S ‘anysdwrey ‘ySrapiseq ‘p1o s1a1puey) ‘NeB[jOL ‘Uno) sFuIy maN wompdeaxeld  $0dD
MOS TO ‘modsel) 19ang WA IS O € “9SNOH dlour]e(] dT1onreg weddig  podD

AdS PINJ, 9 ‘SHROUIASS ‘PROY ALISIA S SSSUISNE SUOLIBUUOY) ‘g W] sreso[oym 414 £049D
T9E L1 ‘UOPUOT 139NS JOWILO LT “J00]] puz PLT 109§ Aapuag €0dD

£4$ 134 ‘YSnoroqeiag ‘Aep 2Iqes e ssauisng Jovweq ¢ yun) P SweisAg Suryeq wesq 109D

sued ‘110SL - 4 ‘SieyoIewngaq preas(nog 97 Pixeqg  Q0dD

HV1 28Nd ‘uoydug “2ong prempd ‘9snoH XAV ‘74 Xod Od panan] sadiAIag sjuswie ssardxg ueousury 40V

Ay 31X O 2MYSPIOFXQ “pIOINg IN N00IQ[n] ‘SA0ID YI33¢ ‘I8TY HIe] udisa Aq Asjuey epuewry  gOVD

D16 §N ‘UOPUQT *ASUWIOH ‘Aepy PIOJURIY) BCT “@SNOY 1aioag p1] saddng Suumeny Zz ol v LOVD

Tdy 81MS ‘UOpUOT ‘ploNs[iey ‘o] Anqsuaaery ‘Qnusy) sssuwisng Syny ‘¢ 1N svueuUIBIA 102dsY 0V
LAT 1M ‘uopuoT 9eang juaday 7 aroyg oiddy  govD

ASS £2dH “SuaH ‘Suu ‘Aingpry ‘ajeisg I swo, sfuudg 1P3uy  povD

avy 7dn ‘vopuoT ‘[[eyinoes ‘proy 23puyg ‘anuan) ssauisng XoSI[PPIN TV SUI[YV  £0VD
NI ¥N ‘UopuoT ‘peoy apeq 661 ‘€T siup) panunt Avedwod WAy ZOVO

XX TTHY “xassng 18ap ‘Aojmer) ‘Aep JIeoialy ‘onuo)) 1wmodeseq Wwadeury 211, 2A1OY 10VD

XHp LNN ‘uordweyuon ‘uoiSuuig apur ‘sue [[2H “otpmg yadeyn pauwir sizeynsuo)) udisy(J vadyv 00vD

SSIPPV AweN Ay

s101pa1)) Auedwo))

pajyuIy poojqoug

dTT s1ezey]




940 7 98eq

v Xipuaddy

V1L AIMS ‘TOPUOT ‘peoy I0UIASOID) G/ JouaAsoIn) ay], 109D

MNG 2dd 1uay ‘Asjwolg ‘peoy Avijyer 71 SIDIAIIS UOUB,) SBIY 000D

VAT TION WEYIUON YUl |, U AJJT[opey ‘proy Weyuels) P10 dmd 040

0SS 019 ‘uopuoT ‘U0IAST IR SP[aY[ends maN ‘9SnoH USfTy ‘1 wup) Aumag @ ysaug £0d40
OANI ANIS LON Od - JOLIATHD ¥V LON py] moddng sotatespooy 04D

1Az LNN ‘uoidineyuon ‘Atsues(] uojsalg ‘unre.f afueln) ‘unoy Ksuesq z PYT 00 % weyeln) pAol 104D
ANt €4 12ang loursd ‘anus)) ssaursng ‘e[Suvil] mog [ 1 MUn PYT yst 1o 18114 0042

dH9 T1ON ‘wey3mmoN ‘¢z xod Od NO- ¥0dD

NM L TXH ‘199xg ‘proy Asids ‘esnol A2xdsQO Jag 0D

* MNG6 0508 YBrapseq YIeg WRGIU0)§ ‘A10199Y YL T 191 wosedomng 203D

Ar1 [INS “Aslng ‘uonng ‘Aepy SE[OYDIN 1S ‘OSNOY AISDUTRYD} pauun qeloog 104D

NHL OTMN ‘BopuoT] ‘TeAoy dred ‘a0e[d SUAON | PYT[eD2RHISYT 0030

D718 744 WY “Aewolg ‘peoy Aamarg qpp PYTwes] WeIJ YL 90dD

JHS $1vQ ey ‘dnopig ‘wang ydiyg £eip s1004 ‘esnol g PY1 soag weaouo(g soan

479 OLMN “uopuoT ‘[edoy ieq ‘peoy 18100 $T penuwry poog el p0dD

dS0 L79Y ‘onysdwel ‘A9[SI9AT “YOIMYLON | SIIBII0SSY JRUII(T £OaD

[19 £NF ‘aaliq uoneSiaeN ‘anua)) ssamsng sAemiates VT un P11 UoOnES 3] 2y, 0aD

£1S 74N XSSP ‘T[BPNOS ‘peOY Jualg 641 JURL] 3P 321[3J [0dD

MIE LIND “xassy ‘aanuielg 1921 158 JIed ssauisng Joue) ‘p 1un pr] s1aaloag udisaq uosmed 00D

AQ9 HIMS UopuoT ‘010% XOF Od ‘s91ey Ssamsng “JIounoy) A7) ISISUTENSI M Isutunsam Jo 13 3000
dO9 HiMS ROpUO] 1920 PLIOIIA 9 “PNOS 00T POT ‘[IEH AHD INSWUNSIpm swmumsap Jo A1y 000D
ALT 1DI ‘PIoJI ‘as0[) uosdwroy] ‘enusyy ssudisiug s3puqgpay ‘vl 1un yoN[eIsAIy (1000
OAT INLL 03 ‘S[[op 98puqun, ‘peoy umemyds JNO 7| ‘9SnOH Spisfem dTTIeH sowrey sddud D000
MV 6 HZOA ‘UOPUOT ‘UIpIeD) JUIA0)) ‘SUapIef) S,UOYS 4] Usplen) 1U2A0)) q00D

AdS PIIN U SUCISPIR ‘a0]d UOIQLY | ] pspwry 30 sudig 4uno)  voOD

Z0E P14D Jpre) Aep umo1) ‘01, XOd Od asnoy sswedwo) 6000

TS6 £M ‘uopuo] ‘pecy 23puqxn) 09¢ ssaxdxg wed[31 800D

TV 1M GOpUoT ‘Moy AIDAY 8 safew] A1) v/ payunry o[AIS)uLIg LODD

Qg MFDH ‘wopuo] jeang sowey ], sadd) JIeym JOOIqUIB AN “DISEAL [BIOIOUNNO) Y - Uopuo Jo ANy 900D
AT6 $NOH Asung ‘projinn ‘[[eyswos ‘1§ mang) ‘9snoy suinog PIT JuSWDFeURy WNITON) SOOD

SSAIPPV JUIBN] AN

s1001par)y Anedwo))

Pyl poojqous

d'T1 SIBZEI



9jo £ adeg

dH6 M ‘uopuo ‘peoy uoidworg pjO LS P17 sasoy £[uQ 1000

UOpUQT *A[[IpLIold “)9ans WMo UamoT | w29 pooy dos suQ 0000

4dS €1N ‘Uopuo] ‘uesliny siemed ‘9AY yied 4§ pyT Jeun g jeSnoN 10ND

MNL €18 ‘sUay ‘projuay “Yref ssamsng S3[0YX0,] ‘peoy 918, UYO[ “Uno)y spIoleH G| uonerodiod Anpendsoy SN QOND
g9F VS ‘BasuUemg ‘Aemsuaan() e [BLISNPU] 1S9O\ BISUBMSG jwawdmbg ONOIN  ZOWD

NLy (4D ‘AdKng ‘UopAoi) ‘peoy PIOJEIS ‘SSOID PIOJEIS ¢ juf] 21 WIVTD TIN«+PUIBAH VPN 10D

MVE 8TMS ‘Uopuo] ‘Aepy sympIel ‘erenbg anuen) | 0D ® Nouw(IoN 00D

XV CIMIL “X3S3[PPI ‘PIOUSY “proy s3uajfey P11 A185eS 39 211 Uopuo] 90y (@)

X LDy ‘enysyieag auipesy ‘o[esl ], ‘peoy [[PUNIY ‘2SNCH HEYNS0] wswdinby Funiae)) Heyyoo PO

NS AT M “UopuoT ‘Ay Angsayeys ./ P37 suos pue 133aef U0 1 ig1e;

SNI S1AS ‘uopuo’] ‘peoy UOMIP[] $C7 ~ LZT PV SWIetes] A4 19

gV REN ‘xesPPIA 2TpuqY() 193G JOSPUIM OF PVT 2(1 931300 ezzeae] [{1g 18]

MAL 9L ‘Aewmg “YLom[O], BS0[) YUOMIO] 9Z-7 ‘asnoH AIngpue)) [ wup) soadg dwreT 0010

DVE 1D ‘PIOJSWaY) ST PUJ PIOJPIAY ‘Peoy STyolqoy eeg ‘t un) panun Y s;ed YA HOMD

1VE G1M ‘UOpuoT 19008 Juaday §0€-C0¢ 9snoH wreydure] WTH €030

. PURLIIZIIMG ‘ABUUB]T GAZ] ‘9 SSUSIA Sop WWay) HEG ISSOIDPTY 709D

OVY 9MN ‘UOpuOT ‘poom sumor 1§ ‘Peoy 2zisjog 6L1-1¢1 ‘91U peoy £eqqy “tun) 100} 181 P11 Aassjoydn unyy 1030
TIS 8287 ‘spaa] ‘suwT Asrdeq ‘syrom prenyfunudg PauwWIg SUONNIOS 0108y 00D

ISP ©dd ey ‘wequayosag ‘pecy yoaqig €1 xredg ueplof £0ro

AHIT $ZdI MIoHON ‘PIoNRY], ‘Aep [surug DI $949[ z0ro

X9 €IN UOpUuoT “u3ain sisule ‘sue] ury o] ‘spered sianbayn) g6 Py spocd s.ar 100D

AN9 LIMA "UOpUOT 192IS PUB[RA[)) §/ ‘9SNOY Sauref Aueduio)) pue stmaT sswer 0orD

HLL LOd “aarysdurel] ‘Q[[iA00[1a1e A ‘0alU(] ALI2QIIEA ‘onua)) asudiajuy ssjquelg ‘¢y g PYT 8221A198 ssouisng sjqesuadst(]-tuy 01D
MY ZNN ‘uoydieiIoN 198RS PIOYSL] [ € ‘OSNOY BIPAJ “I00[ PUNoIn) pauny axepy Apug 10ID

MHO HIMS “Uopuo] “199ng BLIOINA €8 panun-y suonnjos ssaursng orssarduy 001D

AV $LT ToodIaar] “fao(] suaang) ‘suonerxdo Kouaajosul SWIOISNY) 29 ANUIAY NI FOHD

g/ [H7 121890197 J9an§ HONUOA 3T 1€ SI0IAIRG JUEYDISIA DHSH £OHD

XHE 6TMS ‘TopuoT ‘peoy 297 “Yied [BLNSTPU] UOHIA ‘01796 SITUN] P11 Spo0, OLIRH ZOHD

OST 8MS ‘BOpuoT ‘[[BYXneA ‘Aempuog [/-69 ‘Yoo[] YIS panuny snig vewApuey  {QHO

019 $EAD OLMIBAL “SP[aL] JUSTIEWING ], “UN0)) JUSWEWING ] BE ‘9SNOL SSHISURL] nelq uc)Iuey 00HD
SSAIPPVY JWE N AY

v xipuaddy

$10)1pa1) Auedwo))
paurg poojqous
d'T1 STeZRIA]




1102 124108 Sd1 9Jo podeg

suelueIeqy smupe|A 10v3

Y eurey oovH

M9 ZNN ‘Doidweyuon 9§ ployaa1] [ ¢ ‘@Snoy eIpajy 100[] punoin panwry $391a198 11 OHPHOM  ZOMD

ade sdd Wy “Ae1l) spned 1§ ‘proy uue sfeir) ‘afe|1A uononpord WireJ SARID ‘g9 1un P S30TAISG [EDI2D] JUNCUNS3A  [OMD
JHE8 TX3 ‘UoA3(] ‘119X “WIed PIONEIN ‘prOy UoUIAIOY] ‘asnol YSayuoN [ PrIuuosyd gam  00MD)

AN0 9TV SUSH ‘Wmam (120 A[prey L] PYISJo3 pandrl  goNod

AHT LINL Uy 9sIngpnosn ‘ure,] wspuomadg ‘pajtun- spoo JEISISA[IG SISWIny SoLD

1d0 8HY ‘A3ung ‘parx() ‘2ue] pay ‘uueq aENo) pRYSIO asnoyarem [[9Y (WL #0LD

Vis 60L ‘uoaa(] ‘somo] ‘peoy s3eqqeq ‘onusy) eyd[y oy ¢ panuty spooj nuedi0) projapt], 01D

MLE SENS ‘pEZ x0g O ‘$20TAIRS IaWI0ISN) KIpeast] Ia)e g SOWRIL 01D

146 Tvd “Yied ‘peoy [0ISUF IoM0T ‘9SNCH 2aouaime ] sjueuneIse jafre 101D

HL¥ SYHD ‘Telnmg ‘Lasejjep ‘peoy mataeag o] ‘sSupping jondes dwysiaupeg sm3siy sewoy 001D

LE1 9INL 1u0) ‘weyransom ‘Aep s1941] oY1 “Yred ssauwsng [[IGIINY7) 9 [ SIDIALLS [RIUSUUOIAUY P [01UOL) 1834 prenajeg D08D

NAY #PO ‘modseln ‘968¢ Xod Od ‘2NUIY) U0 1UswAe] Iamod ysmoeog q080

Smoquraxn ‘dmoquiaxn g1 [-] ‘uaSuLp[y a0y £7 THAVS JUSUNSIAU] pOOJqous VIS

3moquiaxnr] ‘Smoquiaxn] g1 [-T ‘UeBuLp[Y omy €7 VS SSUIP[OH pooJqous 6080

VS 9N “SUoH “Yeg s1a004 1320§ YSIH 78/08 JO I8y P17 Auedwo) ysig Jorgapjoug 2y, £0SD

HHL 999 “uay ‘uoydmdi ‘eue onys “03poT syeousasg Aurdwo?) 3uwuea]) 100 aurenbg 70SD

048 [N ‘wopuoT ‘woidurs] 1eang ydiy uorSursy og P¥T s1supeg uSiaieaog 108D

Ods 81g ‘weySiung ‘A0l 19905 UOMON P11 suoun[og $I13}IAES 008D

VV{ WIDH ‘TOPUOT 42008 Uyo[ 1§ €¢-11 HyIed [ypai 40}, 1)

Zd7 SMN ‘UOpUOTT ‘Smafy oUBLLIO) | s3eg 19300y 104D

OnL SNH “oNYSpIOJUSH ‘SS0I10) WRI[eM ‘PROyY Bluueig “anua)) uonnqLIsi(Y [BUonEN payun| dnoiry Suusje)y spjoukoy oD
XOT #XO ‘PIOJX() ‘proy uoidwmsIen ‘Ynog jred ssauisng pIoJxQ MO O[[FIURYD) 0SOY poyun] Aueduwior) I51Bp MOMMO] S0dD
Z.LT ¥dd “2nysedue ‘weyny ‘oue s19pi() “Ied ssauisng ssaifold f ‘osno] soueni] P11 A13A000y [erouRUL,] AlssaIdor] $0dD
AT 6M ‘wopuoT ‘PO pURLAYS €71 Sa[psaN pue sutd £0dD

HX1 £84D ‘Alrqdiee)) ‘areisy [em)snpu] wialsam o[ddnoin SHd 70O

ZS1 8L ‘anygsyoimre sy ‘uopio] ‘aorddo) gong 18310 M4 104D

1V0 Y1DF ‘WOpUOT ‘350[D) [[OMUHIAD G¢ pawun] uojuedg 19304 004D

XAz 868 ‘PIRHJAYS ‘TS XOH Od ‘Suissanold Juswied s3ueiQ 2000

SS3IpPpY EINTIN] A3y

v xipuaddy

s1001pa1) Auedwo)
pajlury poojqoug
d'11 sdezep




930 g adeg

v xipuaddy

aInjeustg

wedoy otrg S03d

[o1Zoy 1eystiiN - 0

B Aveqel(] ereloy 0>
nqedy jesie] 09
spniataeredsey] vleqoy 1044
[edey JoisAry  QOMH

wreysy [olery 1 €013

wres| jonury 1014

YOLIW] Sewo], 0014

luyey Avoyiry  JOHA
UOWEL} 20UI0[] Q0Hd
eman erAysyI(J 0004
Jefeqouoplg welwpudj 1094
Irqoosy BIY20)) SO[IR)) 0094
g1 nongmeN 00daa

opuoy ojowsy  £00d
speysuAsloy) o[8 2004
tunde)) eTwaoN] 10049
TIRTUNIDIY) SBJOOIN 0004
oueqing zoanbiug yoda
Uog M3IpUY £0dd
morderg oaney 094
ueAmnyg wirey 1044
eASAR)[BY BUIATEIN ocda
sisdi] v covia

mouspqy [[enoyY 7OV
SSeAppY WEN A
s10y1pal)) Auedwo))
payulg poojqous

d'T171 SABZBIAl




v Xipuaddy

L10Z 8A TOS Sd 9409 38ed
gueiog,

SOLIO | Ueaf Iy 00Ld

uR[zon SEONTIN 0009

BAIG B(T JARUNJIop SOOIRIN  00ME

BOUBA SIBA]  Z0AT

[BPIA 21930 [0AT

wppn NseN Q0NA

AOUIPES DI NRYS t0SH

ewig Y 0S4

opeideg asof [0s2

1A8eizg wepy 0084

uepeqey ZIny BIf 1094

eYSwZpny epunn OO

ejue g yedny 0044

mjodo Aoy 0009

Mo euljoredy] OONd

edojoy Av[stuRlg  ZOWH

feys Arey  [0NE

BAOPNPEN BIPUY QNI

eysuesde] vuep 0014

8024

ssaappy AWeN A
s1031par) Auedwo)

- pajiury poojqoug
dT1 SIBZe]




APPENDIX B

Assets available for preferential creditors

Lease premiums

- Paceadily

- Vigo Street

- Brook Street

- Royal Exchange
Rent Deposits

- Piccadilly

- Vigo Street

- Brook Street

- Royal Exchange
Contribution to costs
Cash mn hand and at Bank
Goodwill
Fixtures, fittings & stock
Other mcome
VAT Payable

Less:

Joint Administrators fees & disbursements
Pre-appomntment costs

Legat fees and expenses

Agents fees

Statutory advertismg

Corporation tax

Payroll costs

Other expenses

VAT recevable

Funds available to preferential creditors

Preferential creditors
Funds available to unsecured creditors

Snobfood Limated
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 23 November 2011
Receipts & Future Estimated
Notes Payments Movement Outcome
£ £ £
- 250,000 250,000
- 250,650 250,650
- Uncertam Uncertamn
- Uncertam Uncertamn
- 95,554 95,554
- 34,402 34402
- Uncertam Uncertain
- Uncertam Uncertain
- 3,000 3,000
10,742 10,874 21,616
- Uncertam Uncertam
- 23,900 23,900
137 - 137
10,879 668,380 679,259
- (65,000 (65,000)
- (26,003) (26,003)
- (25,000) (25,000)
- (118,126) (118,126)
7 (173) (250)
(655) - (655)
(1,557) {943) (2,500)
(403) 403 -
(2,692) (234,842) (237,534)
8,187 433,539 441,725
- (10,000 {10,000)
8,187 423,539 431,725




Appendix C

Snobfood Limited — In Administration

Guidance for creditors on charge out rates and allocated disbursements

Charge out rates

The Administrators and their staff current charge out rates are set out below

Grade of personnel Hourly charge out rate (£)
Partner 460

Senior manager 305

Manager 225

Assistant manager 200

Administrator 80-160

Cashier 70-110

In common with other professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to time over the
pertod of admmmistration of a case

Allocated disbursements
It 1s proposed that the following allocated expenses of administening the case be charged -

¢ Mileage will be charged at relevant Inland Revenue rates, currently 45p per mile

* Document storage — based on the cost of the square footage occupied by boxes and files of
records and allocated on the basis of the number of open cases

It should be noted that disbursement costs might increase from tume to tume However, increases
would only be 1n line with mflation or increases from our suppliers

CVL0403




B -

L

s M 1L €22 pecel 20 L2 L€ 99p apeig Kq sjey Aunoy abesany
oL e gl [os weee 00 L8€Z1 00 181741 05 £20'04 (3) sisoj awiy |eyol
L2 €22 05 \p9'6E (0T LL 06 26 0L29 09 L2 SINOH |Bj0L
95 €41 0s 1eg's  [oo et 0z .2 065 050 aoueydwo) ¢ Aojmels i
€z €6 0508t  |0L VL 09 ¥i oL 0 Buusiysey ||
15 ¥91 0S €4 0L ¥ 00+ 040 Buipoday g
85 LILg 00 #Si°¢ 06 6 05 2 or e SIOYPpaIT §
L£902 05 LET'TL |0E 65 0g 62 0s s¢ 0S¢ seoholdw3 /
le gee 05 89L'8L  |0S ¥S 09 2L 0482 0z 81 $jassy JO uonesiesy g
00 0SZ 00 05} 090 0Z0 ov 0 suonebusaaul ¢
06 §S¢ 06 s6¢ 001 0€0 0.0 uonexe| ¢
0¢ 562 009.2Z°L 00s 0Z ¢ oL 05| Buluueid 9 uupy z
I e s LI e S Tt 091-08 §0€ - 007 09 sajes Jno - abieyn
wumm ALnoH 1509 SINOH JojeSIUIWpY JaBeuep Jauped UOIOUN4 HJOM JC UONEDYISSE[D
abelaay aung 1ejol SINOH
FLOZ/LL/EZ O} LLOZ/60/0E POLIad 8L} 10} SISOD duny S10jepinbi jo siskjeuy
q xipuaddy NOILVHLSININGY NI - Q311N AO0490NS




Rule 2 35

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

(a) Insert full name(s)

and address{es} of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Name of Company Company number

Snobfood Limited 05449265

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8524 of 2011
(full name of court)
Notice 15 hereby given by (a)
Michael James Wellard Roderick John Weston

of Mazars LLP, Tower Bridge House, St Katharne's Way, London, E1W 1DD
that a meeting of creditors of (b}

Snobfood Limited
Tower Bridge House, St Kathanne's Way, London, E1W 10D

1s to be held at (c)
(c) Tower Brnidge House, St Kathanne's Way, London E1W 1DD

on (d) 8 December 2011 at 11 00 am

The meeting 15

*(1} an inibal creditors” meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 15 enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim
(\'\\J{M}_’A
2% Nerrhar Yot

A copy of the *proposalstrevised-propesalss-atiached

Signed

Dated




Rule 8.1

Please snsert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the Chairman of the Meeting
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy haolders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to attend
please state the name(s} of the

alternatives as well

Please delete words 1n
brackets 1f the proxy holder 1s
only to vote as directed 1 e he

has no discretion

*Please delete as

appropriate

Thas form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not signed 10

person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)
Snobfood Limited - In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder |
| ‘

3

I appont the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 8 December 2011 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and 1n respect of any resolution
for which no specific nstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance / rejection® of the Adnumistrators’ proposals as circulated
with/without* modifications (as attached)

2 For the appointment of

of representing

as a member of the creditors’ commuttee

3 That the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration 1s approved on the basis of the time
propetly spent m attending to matters arising 11 the admunistration

* Approved / Rejected

4 That the Joint Admumstrators’ be authorised to draw allocated disbursements in
accordance with the 1ssued guidance notes

* Approved / Rejected

5 That the pre-administration costs as detailed in the report be approved for payment
as an expense of the administration

* Approved / Rejected

Signature Date

Name 1n CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

ADMO404




Snobfood Limited - In Administration
Creditor’s statement of claim

Narne and address of creditor

Registered Number (1f a company)

Amount claimed 1n the admunistration

(Including VAT) £

Does this amount include any outstanding

uncapitalised interest? YES /NO .
If yes, how much? £

How and when was the debt incurred?

Do you hold any form of security? YES /NO

If yes, please provide details, including
the value of the secunity

Do you have a reservation of title claim? YES /NO

If yes, please provide details

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation 1n support of your claim

Please note

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief m accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act
1994 In broad terms relief 1s available when the debt 1s six months old and 'wnitten off’ by the creditor entening 1t on hus VAT
refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged n the admintstration should 1nclude any VAT element Iff'when dividends are paid, creditors who have ¢claimed
VAT bad debt rehief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Revenue
& Customs for the VAT element through their VAT retumn

ADM1308




